### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
U.S. SPINAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	HNOLOGIES,		LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	US SPINE, INC.
Street Address:	1885 West 2100 South
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84119
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3633793	ADVANCING THE SCIENCE OF SPINE
Serial Number:	77391041	APOGEE
Registration Number:	3559272	FACETBOLT
Registration Number:	3597358	FACETGUN
Registration Number:	3597360	ORIGIN
Registration Number:	3597359	PREFERENCE
Registration Number:	3596784	US SPINE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)214-1808

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-799-5800

Email: pastivers@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna L. Radmall
Address Line 1: 222 S. Main, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17173.0064			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna L. Radmall			
Signature:	/Joanna L. Radmall/			
Date:	11/24/2010			
Total Attachments: 8 source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page1.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page2.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page3.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page4.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page5.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page6.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page7.tif source=USSpine-ChangeAssigneeName-Trademarks#page8.tif				

## CHANGE IN ASSIGNEE NAME (Trademarks)

This **CHANGE IN ASSIGNEE NAME**, dated as of November 23, 2010, is made by U.S. Spinal Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company").

WHEREAS, Company has changed its corporate name from U.S. Spinal Technologies, LLC, to US Spine, Inc., as evidenced by its filing a Certificate of Conversion with the Secretary of State of Delaware on July 1, 2008, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Company is the current assignee for the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to change the assignee name for the Trademarks to US Spine, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, Company hereby changes the name of the assignee to US Spine, Inc. for all of the Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4964737\_1 DOC 11/21/2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company has caused this Change in Assignee Name to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

US Spine, Inc., formerly known as U.S. Spinal Technologies, LLC

Reyn Gallacher, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF Utah	)
COUNTY OF Salf Lanc	)

On this <u>23</u> day of November, 2010, before me personally came Reyn Gallacher to me, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of US Spine, Inc., formerly known as U.S. Spinal Technologies, LLC, the entity described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his/her name thereto was authorized to execute such document.

Notary Public

Notary's printed name:

Elizabeth Zarala

My commission expires:  $3a_{1}$ ,  $3a_{2}$ , 20/3

4964737\_1 DOC 11/21/2010

## Exhibit A Certificate of Conversion

4964737\_1 DOC 11/21/2010

## Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COFY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "U.S. SPINAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "U.S. SPINAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC" TO "US SPINE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2008, AT 5:14 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3740217 8100V

080749654

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Varriet Smith Hindson

Harrlet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6702994

DATE: 07-02-08

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

- The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Delaware.
- 2. The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware.
- The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is December 15, 2003.
- 4. The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is U.S. Spinal Technologies, LLC.
- 5. The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is US Spine, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2008.

By: /s/ Doris Blake
Name: Doris Blake
Title: Authorized Person

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:26 PM 07/01/2008 FTIED 05:14 PM 07/01/2008 SRV 080749654 - 3740217 FILE

BOC35,562,661v1 112602.010000

## Exhibit B Schedule of Trademarks

4964737\_1 DOC 11/21/2010

## US SPINE SCHEDULE OF US TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	CBM Docket No.	Status
ADVANCING THE SCIENCE OF SPINE	77/391,147	3,633,793	4816	LIVE
APOGEE	77/391,041		4617	LIVE
FACETBOLT	77/391,067	3,559,272	4815	LIVE
FACETGUN	77/391,121	3,597,358	4814	LIVE
ORIGIN	77/391,187	3,597,360	4614	LIVE
PREFERENCE	77/391,168	3,597,359	4610	LIVE
US SPINE	77/391,136	3,596,784	4609	LĮVĘ

4965546\_1.DOC

**RECORDED: 11/24/2010**